Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Raptor Anchors, LLC	06/29/2007
Brian A. Brown	06/29/2007
Gregory A.M. Brown	06/29/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10807819
Application Number:	10171088
Application Number:	11678459

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)724-4160

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-657-4023
Email: menger@itw.com
Correspondent Name: Marzena Enger

Address Line 1: 3600 West Lake Avenue
Address Line 4: Glenview, ILLINOIS 60026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RAPTOR ANCHORS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marzena Enger

PATENT REEL: 019517 FRAME: 0575

500308663

10807875

×120.00

Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment of US Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of US Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment of US Patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019517 FRAME: 0576

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RAPTOR ANCHORS, LLC, of 3000 F Danville Blvd., Suite 199, Alamo, CA 94507; BRIAN A. BROWN of 1618 Cervato Circle, Alamo, CA 94507; and GREGORY A.M. BROWN of 2110 Hidden Oak Drive, Danville, CA 94506 (hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor), own certain inventions for which we have executed applications for United States patents (see attached Schedule A), and

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., of 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60 226 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, titles, and interests in, to, and under the Patent Properties.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the full and exclusive rights in, to, and under the Patent Properties as well as any reissue or reexamination thereof. Assignor authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any such reissue or reexamination to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that it will not execute ally writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this Assignment and that Assignor will, upon request and at Assignee's expense, execute such additional documents and do such additional acts as may be necessary to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his/her hand on the date shown below.

Print Name: Title: CES Raptor Anchors, LLC

day of before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared the Assignor, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

{SEAL}

SHAVONNE MEDINA COMM. #1620788 OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY Comm. Expires Nov. 12, 2009 Notary Public,

My Commission Expires:

Page 1

HAVONNE MEDINA, NOTARY PUBLIC

Date:(Print Name: Brown Title: CRO
to be the acknowled	this
Date:	Print Name Oregory A.M. Brown Title:
to be the sacknowled	blic in and for said county, appeared the Assignor, who is personally known to me ame person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and ged that he signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act s and purposes therein set forth.
{SEAL}	SHAVONNE MEDINA COMM. #1620788 COMM. #1620788 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY ALAMEDA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Nov. 12, 2009 My Comm. Expires Nov. 12, 2009

SCHEDULE A

		pplication Number	Title	Assignee
1	1	0/807,819	Wall And Ceiling Fastening System And Methods Therefor	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
2	1	1/171,088	System And Methods For Wall And Ceiling Fastening	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
3	1	1/678,459	Twist-Lock Anchoring Fastener	Illinois Tool Works Inc.

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 019517 FRAME: 0579